Significant estimates: Actuarial assumptions and sensitivity for gratuity

 The significant actuarial assumptions were as follows:

Particulars  March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020
Discount rate 5.70% 5.70%
Salary growth rate 6.00% 6.00%
Expected return on assets 5.70% 5.70%
Attrition rate 10% - 29% 10% - 29%
Mortality Indian Assured Lives Mortality

(2012-14)

 Sensitivity analysis

 Gratuity is a lump sum plan and the cost of providing these benefits is typically less sensitive to small changes in demographic
assumptions. The key actuarial assumptions to which the benefit obligation results are particularly sensitive to are discount rate
and future salary escalation rate. The following table summarizes the impact in percentage terms on the reported defined benefit
obligation at the end of the reporting period arising on account of an increase or decrease in the reported assumption by 50 basis
points.

 The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in the weighted principal assumptions is:

Particulars  Impact on defined benefit obligation
 Change in assumptions  Increase in assumptions  Decrease in assumptions

 March 31,
2021

 March 31,
2020

 March 31,
2021

 March 31,
2020

 March 31,
2021

 March 31,
2020

Discount rate  50 basis point  50 basis point -2.30% -2.72% 2.41% 2.87%
Salary growth rate  50 basis point  50 basis point 2.39% 2.84% -2.31% -2.73%

 The methods and types of assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis did not change compared to the prior year.

i n t e g r a t e d  r e p o r t  2 0 2 0 -21154

(All amounts in Rs. Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements (Continued)
for the year ended March 31, 2021

 The major categories of plans assets for gratuity are as follows:

Particulars  March 31, 2021  March 31, 2020
 Quoted  Unquoted  Total  In %  Quoted

Unquoted
 Total  In %

Insurer (LIC) Managed
Funds

 -  1,041.0  1,041.0 100%  -  1,479.0  1,479.0 100%

 Risk exposure for gratuity

 Through its defined benefit plans, the company is exposed to a number of risks, the most significant of which are detailed below :

a) Asset volatility- The plan liabilities are calculated using a discount rate set with reference to bond yields, if the plan assets
underperform this yield, this will create a deficit. Further any decrease in the bond yields will increase the plan liabilities. The plan
assets investments are in unquoted securities which are subject to interest rate risks and the fund manages the interest rate risks
to an acceptable low level.

b) Salary growth & demographic assumptions- The plan is of a final salary defined benefit in nature which is sponsored by the

[…]

Liabilities assumed/(settled)  (365.8)  365.8  -
Benefit payments  (2,062.1)  2,062.1  -
31 March 2021  13,249.7  (12,724.2)  525.7

 The net liability disclosed above relates to funded and unfunded plans are as follows:

Particulars  March 31, 2021  March 31, 2020
Present value of funded obligations  13,249.7  12,907.6
Fair value of plan assets  (12,724.2)  (12,739.9)
Deficit of funded plan  525.5  167.7
Unfunded plans  -  -
Deficit of provident fund plan  525.5  167.7

 Significant estimates: Actuarial assumptions and sensitivity for provident fund

 The significant actuarial assumptions were as follows:

Particulars  March 31, 2021  March 31, 2020
Discount rate 5.70% 5.70%
Future derived return on assets 8.18% 7.33%

 Sensitivity analysis

 The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in the weighted principal assumptions is:

Particulars  Impact on defined benefit obligation
 Change in assumptions  Increase in assumptions  Decrease in assumptions

 March 31,
2021

 March 31,
2020

 March 31,
2021

 March 31,
2020

 March 31,
2021

 March 31,
2020

Difference between rate earned
and guaranteed rate

 100 basis
point

 100 basis
point

2.90% 4.10% 1.65%  -

 Major categories of plans assets for provident fund are as follows:

Particulars  March 31, 2021  March 31, 2020
 Quoted  Unquoted  Total  In %  Quoted Unquoted  Total  In %

Equities and related
investment

 79.8  -  79.8 0.6%  549.4  -  549.4 4.3%

Government of India
Securities

 6,183.4  -  6,183.4 48.6%  5,756.7  -  5,756.7 45.2%

Other debt instruments  5,243.4  650.4  5,893.9 46.3%  5,214.4  650.4  5,864.8 46.0%
Others  -  567.2  567.2 4.5%  -  569.0  569.0 4.5%
Total  11,506.5  1,217.6  12,724.2  11,520.6  1,219.4 12,739.9

 Risk exposure for provident fund

 Through its defined benefit plans, the company is exposed to a number of risks, the most significant of which is detailed below :

 Asset volatility- The plan liabilities are calculated using a discount rate set with reference to bond yields, if the plan assets
underperform this yield, this will create a deficit. Further any decrease in the bond yields will increase the plan liabilities.

 A large portion of plan assets consist of government of India securities and other debt instruments which offers the best return
over the long term with an acceptable level of risk. The plan asset mix is in compliance with the requirements of the respective

[…]

Cash and Bank balances  353.0  276.7  13,046.2  4,304.5  7,707.3  3,246.1  28,555.8  9,796.3
Loans  -  -  21,372.2  -  -  -  -  -
Trade receivable and Other financial
assets

 362.0  284.1  3,636.1  32.1  -  29.6  2,753.4  106.3

Trade payables and other financial
liabilities

 (8,913.4)  (5,655.6)  (15,531.1)  (7,967.8)  (13,277.1)  (5,900.2)  (31,621.2)  (11,173.9)

Gross exposure  (8,198.4)  (5,094.8)  22,523.4  (3,631.2)  (5,569.8)  (2,624.6)  (312.1)  (1,271.3)
Forward contracts  6,913.3  5,724.7  (25,104.3)  5,657.5  7,308.0  4,091.9  (2,492.3)  2,094.2
Net exposure *  (1,285.1)  629.9  (2,580.9)  2,026.3  1,738.2  1,467.4  (2,804.3)  822.9

 * Net Exposure of Rs. 1,209.8 lakhs is due to the trade payable and other financial liabilities which is included in balance sheet. The
Company will cover this exposure on actual payment of foreign currency amount. Net exposure of previous year of Rs. 1,224.2 lakhs is
due to the accrued income which is included in the balance sheet.

(b) Sensitivity:

 The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial instruments
and from foreign forward exchange contracts.

 Impact on profit after tax  Impact on other components of equity
 March 31, 2021  March 31, 2020  March 31, 2021  March 31, 2020

 Strengthening  Weakening  Strengthening  Weakening  Strengthening  Weakening  Strengthening  Weakening
 Effect in INR
 1% movement *
 EUR  (8.4)  8.4  11.4  (11.4)  -  -  -  -
 GBP  4.1  (4.1)  9.6  (9.6)  -  -  -  -
 USD  (16.9)  16.9  (18.4)  18.4  -  -  -  -

 *Holding all other variables constant

(ii) Interest rate risk exposure

 The exposure of the company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Particulars  March 31, 2021  March 31, 2020
 Fixed rate borrowings  10,287.3  2,966.7
Variable rate borrowings  916.1  4,518.6

 As at the end of the reporting period, the company had the following variable rate borrowings:

Particulars March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020
 Weighted

average
interest

rate

 Balance  % of total
loans

 Weighted
average
interest

rate

 Balance % of
total
loans

Bank overdrafts 8.6%  916.1 7.8% 9.0%  4,518.6 52.8%
Net exposure to cash flow interest rate risk  916.1  4,518.6

 Sensitivity

 Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates.

 Changes in interest rate are based on historical movement.

Particulars  Impact on profit after tax
March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

Interest rates - increase by 100 basis points *  (9.2)  (45.2)
Interest rates - decrease by 100 basis points *  9.2  45.2

 * Holding all other variables constant

F
in

a
n

c
ia

l
 S

t
a

t
e

m
e

n
t

S

t H O m a S  c O O K  ( i n D i a )  l i m i t e D 165

(All amounts in Rs. Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements (Continued)
for the year ended March 31, 2021

(iii) Price risk

 Exposure

 The company’s exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the company and classified in the balance sheet
either as fair value through OCI or at fair value through profit or loss. Except for the investment of 13,50,686 shares in Quess Corp
Limited held by Thomas Cook Employee Benefit Trust (Branch), the company does not have any other material equity investments, the
company does not have a material price risk exposure as of reporting period.

(C) Liquidity risk

 Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash and marketable securities and the availability of funding to meet